

22 March 2022

Actions regarding the war in Ukraine by the European Society of Endocrinology (ESE)

Following on from the ESE Statement on the war on Ukraine (2 March 2022), and in light of the continued aggression against Ukraine by the leaderships of the Russian Federation and Belarus, the European Society of Endocrinology (ESE) has temporarily suspended the Affiliated Society memberships of the Russian Association of Endocrinologists, the Belarusian Society of Endocrinology and Metabolism and the Belarusian Society of Endocrinologists. Russian members of ESE's committees have also been asked to stand down temporarily.

The <u>European Journal of Endocrinology</u> (EJE) has temporarily suspended opportunities for scientists affiliated to Russian or Belarussian institutions to hold roles on the journal's editorial board. EJE will also not consider applications and nominations from scientists affiliated to Russian or Belarusian institutions for the EJE Rising Star programme or the EJE Award. Please see <u>here</u> the full statement.

In addition, ESE continues to explore how to actively support the Ukrainian endocrine community through a dedicated task force.

The ESE very much regrets the effect this may have on individual Russian and Belarussian endocrinologists and scientists, but the message to Russian and Belarusian leadership must be distinct and unequivocal.

Martin Reincke

Punde

President, European Society of Endocrinology

European Society of Endocrinology

Starling House, 1600 Bristol Parkway North, Bristol, BS34 8YU, UK Tel +44 1454 642247 info@euro-endo.org www.ese-hormones.org





About the European Society of Endocrinology

The European Society of Endocrinology (ESE) provides a platform to develop and share leading research and best knowledge in endocrine science and medicine. By uniting and representing every part of the endocrine community, we are best placed to improve the lives of patients. Through the 54 National Societies involved with the ESE Council of Affiliated Societies (ECAS) ESE represents a community of over 20,000 European endocrinologists. We inform policy makers on health decisions at the highest level through advocacy efforts across Europe.

To find out more please visit www.ese-hormones.org.

Follow us on Twitter @ESEndocrinology,
Facebook @EuropeanSocietyofEndocrinology
and LinkedIn: linkedin.com/company/european-society-of-endocrinology.

European Society of Endocrinology

Starling House, 1600 Bristol Parkway North, Bristol, BS34 8YU, UK Tel +44 1454 642247 info@euro-endo.org www.ese-hormones.org